March 12, 2008
Lori J. Barker

Office of the City Attorney

411 Main Street, 3rd Floor

Chico, CA 95927

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-08-018
Dear Ms. Barker:


This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") and is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.
  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

Questions

1. Is Councilmember Wahl presumed to have a disqualifying conflict of interest as to decisions on parking in the downtown area of the City of Chico, some of which will be within 500 feet of property owned by his wife?

2. If Councilmember Wahl is presumed to have a conflict of interest, can that presumption be overcome?

3. If the presumption is overcome for some decisions, can those decisions be segregated from the remainder such that Councilmember Wahl may participate in decision-making?

Conclusions

1. Based on the information provided, Councilmember Wahl does have a disqualifying conflict of interest.

2. Although there is a presumed disqualification, the presumption may be overcome in certain instances.  There is not enough information provided, however, to determine if those circumstances are present in this situation.

3. If the presumption is overcome for any of the decisions to be made, those decisions may be severed from the others so that Councilmember Wahl may take part in the discussions and decision-making.

Facts


Councilmember Wahl is an elected member of the Chico City Council.  His wife has an ownership interest in a parcel of real property located in downtown Chico.  Her interest is worth more than $2000.  She currently leases the property for use by the United State Postal Service as a private parking lot.


The Chico City Council will be considering a number of issues related to parking and parking meters in downtown Chico.  The property interest owned by Councilmember Wahl’s wife is located within 500 feet of some of the areas involved in the decisions.

Analysis

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a "financial interest" in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official's economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One:  Is Councilmember Wahl a public official?

Under the Act, a public official is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  (Section 82048.)  As a member of the Chico City Council, Councilmember Wahl is a public official.

Step Two:  Is Councilmember Wahl making, participating in, or influencing a governmental decision?

Because he will be called upon to consider decisions relating to the various issues relating to parking in the city’s downtown area, Councilmember Wahl will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision. (Section 87100; Regulations 18702-18702.4.)  

Step Three:  Does Councilmember Wahl have a potentially disqualifying economic interest?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from certain specific economic interests, described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5.  A public official has an economic interest:

· In a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

· In a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· In real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

· In any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· In any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· In his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Property Interest

Under the Act, a real property interest will be considered a financial interest if the public official has a direct or indirect investment in the property worth two thousand dollars or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)  This applies to property interests owned by the public official’s spouse.   (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  

Here, Councilmember Wahl’s wife has an ownership interest in a parcel of real property.  The ownership interest is more than $2000.  This is a potentially disqualifying economic interest under the Act.

Business investment

A public official also has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)  Section 82005 defines “business entity” as “any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, join venture, syndicate, corporation, or association.”  Since the councilmember has an indirect interest in the real property in question and that property interest is used to produce income leasing it to the Post Office, the councilmember has an investment interest in the property leasing business of his wife.

Source of Income

Under the Act, a source of income includes a source of rental payments.  (Section 82030(a)).  Moreover, a public official’s “income” for conflict-of-interest purposes includes his or her community property interest in the income of his or her spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  The property is currently being leased to the United States Postal Service.  Accordingly, if Councilmember Wahl’s spouse has received $1,000 or more from the tenant within 12 months prior a governmental decision, the tenant will be considered a source of income to the councilmember.

Step Four: Is the economic interest directly or indirectly affected by the decisions?

Real Property

Regulation 18704.2(a)(1) provides that real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if the real property, or any part of the real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision. Councilmember Wahl’s spouse’s property is within 500 feet of some of the areas to be affected by the decisions considered by the council.  Because of this, the economic interest is directly affected by the decisions. 

Source of Income and Business Investment


The standard for determining direct or indirect involvement with respect to sources of income and business investments is the same:


 "(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:
 
(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 
(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial, or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person." (Regulation 18704.1)

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





